

No. 11-1507

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE OPPORTUNITY AGENDA, AND  
THE POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION  
COUNCIL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

Alan Jenkins  
*Counsel of Record*  
Juhu Thukral  
Annie Wang  
The Opportunity Agenda  
568 Broadway Ste. 701  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 334-5977  
[ajenkins@opportunityagenda.org](mailto:ajenkins@opportunityagenda.org)

Philip D. Tegeler  
Megan Haberle  
Poverty and Race Research  
Action Council  
1200 18th St. NW Ste. 200  
Washington DC 20036

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.     PROHIBITING DISPARATE IMPACT DISCRIMINATION IS CRUCIAL TO PROTECTING FAIR HOUSING AS INTENDED BY CONGRESS.....	6
A.     The Text, Purpose, and Structure of the Fair Housing Act Prohibit Disparate Impact Discrimination .....	6
B.     The Court Should Defer to HUD’s Authoritative Interpretation of the Act .....	9
C.     The Circumstances Leading to the Passage of the Fair Housing Act, Including Amendments in 1988, Reinforce Its Aim to Address Disparate Impact Discrimination .....	11
II.    THE FAIR HOUSING ACT’S DISPARATE IMPACT COMPONENT PROTECTS CRUCIAL ANTI-DISCRIMINATION INTERESTS IN THE 21ST CENTURY.....	19

A.	Contemporary Housing Decisions Often Perpetuate Discriminatory Harms that the Act Was Intended to Address.....	19
B.	Full and Equal Access to Fair Housing Opportunities Yields Tremendous Societal Benefits that the Act Was Designed to Protect .....	32
III.	INTERPRETING THE FAIR HOUSING ACT TO PROHIBIT DISPARATE IMPACT DISCRIMINATION IS CONSONANT WITH U.S. TREATY COMMITMENTS AND INTERNATIONAL CONSENSUS .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	8
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10
<i>Commission Concerning Community Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 31
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	9
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	20, 29, 31, 33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	8, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33, 35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	6, 29, 33
<i>HUD v. Carlson</i> , No. 08-91-0077-11995 WL 365009 (HUD ALJ June 12, 1995).....	10

<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992).....	10
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership</i> , Nos. 08-92-0010-1 et al., 1993 WL 307069 (HUD ALJ July 19, 1993), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994).....	10
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Village Apartments</i> , Nos. 02-00-0256-8 et al., 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) .....	10
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd in part per curiam</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....	7, 30
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Kennedy v. City of Zanesville</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	27
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	35

<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	31, 33
<i>Lopez v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2223-M, 2004 WL 2026804 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2004) .....	27
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	29, 30
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Distr. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	34
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	14, 30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	35
<i>Shannon v. HUD</i> , 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7, 20, 29, 32
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	10, 11

<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
---	----

### **Statutes and Acts**

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3610 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a).....	9
ADEA § 4(a)(2) .....	8
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 81 (1968) .....	4
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	17

**Other Authorities**

114 Cong. Rec. 2276 .....	28
114 Cong. Rec. 2277 .....	15, 21, 27
114 Cong. Rec. 2524 .....	16
114 Cong. Rec. 2529 .....	20
114 Cong. Rec. 2534-36.....	17
114 Cong. Rec. 2706 .....	33
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 .....	33
134 Cong. Rec. H4604 (daily ed. June 22, 1988) .....	17, 21
134 Cong. Rec. S10,454 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1988) .....	21
134 Cong. Rec. S10,460 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1988) .....	20, 27
134 Cong. Rec. S10,463 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1988) .....	18
134 Cong. Rec. S10,549 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1988) .....	18
140 Cong. Rec. S7634 (daily ed. June 24, 1994) .....	36
Camille L. Zubrinsky & Lawrence Bobo, <i>Prismatic Metropolis: Race and Residential Segregation in the City of the Angels</i> , 25 Soc. Sci. Res. 335 (1996).....	15



- CERD, *opened for signature* Mar. 7, 1966,  
660 U.N.T.S. 195 ..... 36
- David J. Harris & Nancy McArdle, Harvard  
Civil Rights Project, *More Than Money:  
The Spatial Mismatch Between Where  
Homeowners of Color in Metro Boston  
Can Afford to Live and Where They  
Actually Reside* (2004), available at  
<http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/metro-and-regional-inequalities/metro-boston-equity-initiative-1/more-than-money-the-spatial-mismatch-between-where-homeowners-of-color-in-metro-boston-can-afford-to-live-and-where-they-actually-reside/harris-spatial-mismatch-boston-one-2004.pdf> ..... 15
- David R. Williams & Chiquita Collins, *Racial  
Residential Segregation: A  
Fundamental Cause of Racial  
Disparities in Health*, Pub. Health  
Rep., vol. 116, Sept.-Oct. 2001 .....23, 26, 27
- Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton,  
*American Apartheid* (1993) .....12, 13, 14, 28
- Exec. Order No. 11,365, 32 Fed. Reg. 11 (Aug.  
1, 1967) ..... 11
- Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987:  
Hearings on S. 558 Before the  
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the  
Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th  
Cong. (1987)* ..... 18

- Gary Orfield & Chunmei Lee, Harvard Civil Rights Project, *Why Segregation Matters: Poverty and Educational Inequality* (2005), available at [http://bsdweb.bsdrv.org/district/EquityExcellence/Research/Why\\_Segreg\\_Matters.pdf](http://bsdweb.bsdrv.org/district/EquityExcellence/Research/Why_Segreg_Matters.pdf)..... 24
- Heather Schwartz, *Housing Policy Is School Policy: Economically Integrative Housing Promotes Academic Success in Montgomery County, Maryland*, (Century Foundation, 2010)..... 24
- H.R. Rep. No. 100-711.....17, 19
- Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... 9, 10
- Geoffrey Borman & Maritza Dowling, *Schools and Inequality: A Multilevel Analysis of Coleman's Equality of Educational Opportunity Data*, 112 Teachers Coll. Rec. 1201 (2010) ..... 24
- Jason Corburn, *Toward the Healthy City: People, Places, and the Politics of Urban Planning* (2009) ..... 15
- Jens Ludwig et al., *Neighborhoods, Obesity, and Diabetes — A Randomized Social Experiment*, 365 New Eng. J. Med. 1509 (2011) ..... 23
- john a. powell & Jason Reece, *The Future of Fair Housing and Fair Credit: From*

- Crisis to Opportunity*, 57 Clev. St. L. Rev. 209 (2009) ..... 13
- john a. powell, *Reflections on the Past, Looking to the Future: The Fair Housing Act at 40*, 41 Ind. L. Rev. 605 (2008) ..... 14
- John R. Logan, *Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks, Hispanics and Asians in Metropolitan America* (2011), available at <http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report0727.pdf> ..... 22
- Joint Center for Political & Economic Studies, *Breathing Easier: Community-based Strategies to Prevent Asthma* (2004), available at <http://jointcenter.org/hpi/sites/all/files/JointCenter-Asthma.pdf> ..... 25
- Kenneth B. Clark, *Dark Ghetto* (1965)..... 12
- Leonard S. Rubinowitz & Ismail Alsheik, *A Missing Piece: Fair Housing and the 1964 Civil Rights Act*, 48 How. L.J. 841 (2005) ..... 13
- Lisa Robinson & Andrew Grant-Thomas, Harvard Civil Rights Project, *Race, Place, and Home: A Civil Rights and Metropolitan Opportunity Agenda* (2004) ..... 28
- Lora Engdahl, Poverty & Race Research Action Council, *New Homes, New*

- Neighborhoods, New Schools: A Progress Report on the Baltimore Housing Mobility Program* (2009), available at <http://www.prrac.org/pdf/BaltimoreMobilityReport.pdf> ..... 32
- Manuel Pastor et al., Center for Justice, Tolerance & Community, *Still Toxic After All These Years: Air Quality and Environmental Justice in the Bay Area* (2007), available at [http://cjtc.ucsc.edu/docs/bay\\_final.pdf](http://cjtc.ucsc.edu/docs/bay_final.pdf) ..... 25
- Michael A. Stoll, Brookings Inst., *Job Sprawl and the Spatial Mismatch Between Blacks and Jobs* (2005), available at [http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Files/rc/reports/2005/02metropolitanpolicy\\_stoll/20050214\\_jobsprawl.pdf](http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Files/rc/reports/2005/02metropolitanpolicy_stoll/20050214_jobsprawl.pdf)..... 28
- Nancy Burns, *The Formation of American Local Governments* (1994)..... 27
- Nancy McArdle, Harvard Civil Rights Project, *Beyond Poverty: Race and Concentrated-Poverty Neighborhoods in Metro Boston* (2003), available at <http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/metro-and-regional-inequalities/metro-boston-equity-initiative-1/beyond-poverty-race-and-concentrated-poverty-neighborhoods-in-metro-boston/mcardle-beyond-poverty-boston-2003.pdf>..... 22

National Community Reinvestment Coalition, The Opportunity Agenda & Poverty & Race Research Action Council, *Homeownership and Wealth Building Impeded: Continuing Lending Disparities for Minorities and Emerging Obstacles for Middle-Income and Female Borrowers of All Races* (2006), available at [http://opportunityagenda.org/files/field\\_file/Subprime%20Lending%20Report\\_0.PDF](http://opportunityagenda.org/files/field_file/Subprime%20Lending%20Report_0.PDF) ..... 13

National Research Council, *Governance and Opportunity in Metropolitan America* (Alan Altshuler et al. eds., 1999) ..... 27

Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994) ..... 10

Remarks Upon Signing the Civil Rights Act, 1 Pub. Papers 509 (Apr. 11, 1968) ..... 11

*Report of the Bipartisan Millennial Housing Commission* (2002) ..... 23

*Report of the Commission on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination*, 42d Sess., Mar. 1-19, 1993, U.N. Doc. A/48/18; GAOR, 48th Sess., Supp. No. 18 (1993)..... 37

*Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders* (1968) .....11, 12

- Richard D. Kahlenberg, Century Found.,  
*Can Separate Be Equal? The  
 Overlooked Flaw in No Child Left  
 Behind* (2004), available at  
<http://tcf.org/publications/2004/4/pb46>  
 8..... 24
- Robert D. Bullard & Glenn S. Johnson, *Just  
 Transportation, in Just  
 Transportation: Dismantling Race and  
 Class Barriers to Mobility* (1997)..... 26
- Roslyn Arlin Mickelson, Nat'l Coal. on Sch.  
 Diversity, *Exploring the School-  
 Housing Nexus: A Synthesis of Social  
 Science Evidence* (2011), available at  
[http://school-  
 diversity.org/pdf/Diversity  
 ResearchBriefNo7.pdf](http://school-<br/>
  diversity.org/pdf/Diversity<br/>
  ResearchBriefNo7.pdf) .....24, 34
- S. Exec. Rep. No. 103-29 (1994)..... 37
- Susan Eaton, Nat'l Coal. on Sch. Diversity,  
*How the Racial and Socioeconomic  
 Composition of Schools and  
 Classrooms Contributes to Literacy,  
 Behavioral Climate, Instructional  
 Organization and High School  
 Graduation Rates* (2010), available at  
[http://school-  
 diversity.org/pdf/Diversity  
 ResearchBriefNo2.pdf](http://school-<br/>
  diversity.org/pdf/Diversity<br/>
  ResearchBriefNo2.pdf) ..... 24

The Opportunity Agenda, *The State of Opportunity in America* (2006), available at <http://opportunityagenda.org/static/report/STATE%20OF%20OPPORTUNITY%20REPORT.PDF> ..... 22

Thomas F. Pettigrew & Linda R. Tropp, *A Meta-Analytic Test of Intergroup Contact Theory*, 90 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 751 (2006) ..... 34

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Not in My Backyard: Executive Order 12,898 and Title VI as Tools for Achieving Environmental Justice* (2003), available at <http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/envjust/ej0104.pdf> ..... 25

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *A Time to Listen . . . A Time to Act: Voices From the Ghettos of The Nation’s Cities* (1967) .....16, 21, 27

Xavier De Souza Briggs et al., *Moving to Opportunity: The Story of an American Experiment to Fight Ghetto Poverty* (2010) ..... 23
